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	RECORDED DELIVERY

 Dr. A D Hawkins
Kincraig
Blairs
Aberdeen
AB12 5YT

	25 May 2010


Dear Dr. Hawkins
Scottish Information Commissioner Decision 073/2010
Public Authority:  Scottish Natural Heritage 
I refer to your application for a decision about the way in which SNH dealt with your request for environmental information relating to the River Dee Special Area of Conservation (SAC), and particularly the state of freshwater pearl mussels.  
Andrew Phillips has investigated your application on my behalf.  I have found that in some respects SNH failed to comply with the Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (the EIRs) in dealing with your request.
A copy of my Decision Notice is enclosed, but in summary I found that SNH correctly applied the exception in regulation 10(5)(g) to a small amount of information that was identified within documents 1 – 6 during the investigation, and so it was entitled to withhold this information from you.  However, I also found that SNH incorrectly applied the exception regulation 10(5)(g) to the substantial amount of remaining information contained within documents 1-6, and by failing to supply this information, SNH failed to comply with the requirements of regulation 5(1) of the EIRs.  I also found that SNH had failed to comply fully with its duty to provide advice and assistance to you in terms of regulation 9(1) of the EIRs.  
I require SNH to disclose to you the information within documents 1-6, subject to the redaction of the small amount of information excepted from disclosure under regulation 10(5)(g) (as marked in versions of the documents supplied to the Commissioner) by 9 July 2010.  
Contd

If SNH fails to take the required steps to comply with the terms of the Decision Notice I have the right to certify to the Court of Session that SNH has failed to comply.  The Court of Session can treat this failure as a contempt of court.
If either you or SNH would like to contest my decision, there is a right to appeal to the Court of Session on a point of law only.  Any such appeal must be made within 42 days from the date of intimation (i.e. date of posting) of this letter.

I should be grateful if you would contact Andrew Phillips to let him know when SNH has provided you with the information.
A copy of the enclosed Decision Notice will be made available on my website after 5 working days.  Please contact Pauline Keith, Validation Officer on 01334 464610 to acknowledge receipt of the decision notice.
Yours sincerely

Kevin Dunion

Scottish Information Commissioner
